At a regular meeting of the Village Council of the Village of Minnesota Lake, County of Faribault and State of Minnesota, held at the regular meeting place on April 1st, 1946, which meeting was adjourned from April 1st, 1946 to April 1Sth, 1946, and adjourned to April 17th, 1946, and further adjourned to April 24th, 1946, and further adjourned to April 29th, 1946, the following members were present at said regular meeting and all adjournments thereof: M. F. Minks, President of said Village Council, E. R. Carpenter, Recorder, Ed J. Putz, Henry Schuster, and M. E. Kapfer; and the following were absent: none.

ST-BASSAN MEAN

Councilman Ed J. Putz moved the adoption and passage of the following Ordinance #70; M. E. Kapfer seconded the motion and the following Ordinance #70 was unanimously passed and adopted by said Village Council.

## Ordinance No. 70

An Ordinance annexing contiguous territory and property to the Village of Minnesota Lake, Minnesota;

The Village Council of the municipality of Minnesota Lake, Minnesota, do ordain as follows:

Section 1: The hereinafter described real estate, owned by the said Village of Minnesota Lake, situated outside of but contiguous to and abutting on the corporate limits of the said Village of Minnesota Lake is hereby declared to be part of the Village of Minnesota Lake, Minnesota, and said territory and property shall hereby become a part of said Village of Minnesota Lake as effectively as if it had been originally a part thereof.

Section 2: The real estate herein referred to is all the tract or parcel of land lying and being in the County of Blue Earth and State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at a point three hundred sixty feet West of the Southeast corner of the Southwest one-quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section thirty-three, Township one hundred five North of Range twenty-five west thence North (at right angles) a distance of two hundred feet thence West parallel with the county line of Blue Earth and Faribault Counties a distance of three hundred five feet to the State Highway right-of-way thence southeasterly along the line of said State Highway right-of-way a distance of two hundred eighty feet to the County line of said Blue Earth and Faribault Counties thence East along said County line a distance of one hundred three feet to the place of beginning.

Section 3: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Passed by the Council this 29th day of April, A.D. 1946.

Approved E. F. MINKS

President of Council.

1120

(SEAL)

Attest:

E. R. CARPENTER Recorder.

Published in the Minnesota Lake Tribune on May 2nd, 1946.

STATE OF MINNESOTA SS.

A E ORIGINAL

I, the undersigned Recorder of the Village of Minnesota Lake, Minnesota, a municipal corporation, do hereby certify:

That I have compared the foregoing copy of an Ordinance No. 70 Annexing Contiguous Territory to the Village of Minnesota Lake, Minnesota, with the original on file in my office and that the same is a true and correct copy of said original and the whole thereof.

WITNESS My hand and the seal of the municipality of the Village of Minnesota Lake, Minn., this 2nd day of May A.D. 1946.

(Corporate Seal)

penter. OARPENTER Π.

Recorder.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAY 3 - 1950 MAY 3- 1950 Secretary of State

11120

